No. 22/1/2015-ASO

भारत सरकार Government of India

कोयला मंत्रालय Ministry of Coal

3rd floor, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi 10th November, 2015

То

The Chairman-cum-Managing Director, Western Coalfields Limited, Coal Estate, Civil Lines, Nagpur- 440001.

Subject: Appointment of Shri Ashok Prahlad Labhane, IRSEE (90) as Chief Vigilance Officer in Western Coalfields Limited, Nagpur.

Sir.

I am directed to convey the approval of the President to the appointment of Shri Ashok Prahlad Labhane, IRSEE (90) as Chief Vigilance Officer in Western Coalfields Limited, Nagpur on deputation basis, for an initial period of three years from the date of his taking over charge of the post which is extendable for a further period two years in same CPSE or until further orders, whichever event takes place earlier.

2. The detailed terms and conditions for deputation of Shri Ashok Prahlad Labhane, will be issued separately.

Yours faithfully,

(S. Ashraf)

Deputy Secretary to the Government of India \$\frac{1}{200}\$ 011-23073425

Copy to -

- 1. Department of Personnel & Training (Sarita Nair, Under Secretary), North Block, New Delhi with reference to their O.M. No. 378/8/2014-AVD-III dated the 06.11.2015.
- 2. The Chairman, Railway Board, M/o Railways, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi. It is requested that Shri Ashok Prahlad Labhane, IRSEE (90) may be relieved immediately to take up his new assignment as CVO, WCL.
- 3. Central Vigilance Commission (Shri R.N. Nayak, OSD), Satarkata Bhawan, GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi.
- 4. Shri Ashok Prahlad Labhane, IRSEE (90), Professor, C/O Director, Indian Railways Institute of Electrical Engineering (IRIEEN), P.O. Box. 233, Nasik-422101.
- 5. Chairman, Coal India Limited, Coal Bhawan, Premisis No 04 MAR, Plot No. AF-III, Action Area- 1A, New Town, Rajarat, Kolkata- 700156
- 6. Vigilance Cell, Ministry of Coal.
- OSD to MoS (I/C) for Coal/ PSO to Secretary (Coal)/ PPS to AS(Coal)/PPS to JS(RPG)/PPS to JS&FA/ PPS to JS(RKS)/ PPS to JS(VB)/ PPS to JS(SKS)/ PPS to JS(VP)/ PPS to Adv(P).
- 8. Guard folder.
- 9. NIC with the request to upload on the Ministry of Coal's website.